

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD

ACN 628 415 887

Financial report for the period ended 30 June 2019

Contents

Directors' report	1
Auditor's independence declaration	3
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	4
Consolidated statement of financial position	5
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	7
Consolidated statement of cash flows	8
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	9
Directors' declaration	38
Independent auditor's report	39

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
DIRECTORS' REPORT

Directors' report

Your Directors present their report on the consolidated entity consisting of Nexion Group Pty Ltd ("the company") ("Nexion") and the entities it controlled for the financial period 27 August 2018 (date of incorporation) to 30 June 2019. Throughout the report, the consolidated entity is referred to as the Group.

Directors

The names of the Directors that held office during the period or at any time during the period:

- Mr Peter Christie – Non-Executive Chairman (appointed 8 August 2019)
- Mr Paul Glass – Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer (appointed 27 August 2018)
- Mr Chris Daly – Non-Executive Director (appointed 22 November 2019)
- Mr Ran Vaingold – Non-Executive Director (appointed 27 August 2018, resigned 25 July 2019)
- Mr Kuek Jin Low – Non-Executive Director (appointed 27 August 2018, resigned 22 November 2019)
- Mr Hamish Hughes – Non-Executive Director (appointed 27 August 2018, resigned 6 August 2019)

Principal activities

Nexion provides Hybrid Cloud infrastructure used by corporations to host their core business systems. Hybrid Cloud describes the combined use of dedicated private compute infrastructure with publicly available Cloud services to optimise the price and performance of corporate IT systems.

Operating result

The Group's net loss for the period ended 30 June 2019: \$1,361,191 loss.

During the current period, Nexion's team focused on building hybrid cloud solutions for its Australia client base and looking for opportunities to expand both in Australia and overseas.

After balance date events

During August 2020, the Company issued 6,500 convertible notes at an issue price of \$187 raising \$1,215,500 before costs of \$175. Interest is 8% per annum payable quarterly in arrears. The convertible notes are unsecured. In the event that the conversion date does not occur by 30 June 2021, the Company will at its sole discretion redeem the Convertible Notes for their face value or swap the convertible notes at the conversion price for ordinary shares.

On 19 October 2020, a share restructure occurred whereby shareholders received 1,168.75 shares for every 1 share held in the Company.

On 3 November 2020, a number of loans payable were converted to issued shares in the Company. A total amount of \$767,700 of loans was extinguished, with 5,905,387 shares issued.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Company is currently in the process of preparing for an Initial Public Offering (IPO), with the Company aiming to raise between \$5,000,000 and \$8,000,000 and listed on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX) in the coming months.

There are no other significant events have arisen since the end of the year which may significantly affect the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group in future financial year.

Proceedings on behalf of Group

No person has applied for leave of Court to bring proceedings on behalf of the Group or intervene in any proceedings to which the Group is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the Group for all or any part of those proceedings. The Group was not a party to any such proceedings during the year.

Options

There are no options outstanding at the date of this report. There were no options granted which expired during or since the end of financial period.

Environmental regulations

No environmental regulations have an effect on the operations of the Group.

Dividend paid or recommended

No dividends were paid or declared since the start of the financial period. No recommendation for payment of dividends has been made at the date of this report.

Auditor's independence declaration

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 can be found on page 3 and forms part of this report.

The Group has not, during or since the financial period, in respect of any person who is or has been an officer or auditor of the Group or a related body corporate:

- indemnified or made any relevant agreement for indemnifying against a liability, including costs and expenses in successfully defending legal proceedings; or
- paid or agreed to pay a premium in respect of a contract insuring against a liability for the costs or expenses to defending legal proceedings.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors.



Paul Glass – Group CEO

Director

24 November 2020

24 November 2020

Board of Directors
Nexion Group Pty Ltd
Level 2, Building C/355 Scarborough Beach Rd
Osborne Park, WA 6017

Dear Directors

RE: NEXION GROUP PTY LIMITED

In accordance with section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001, I am pleased to provide the following declaration of independence to the directors of Nexion Group Pty Limited.

As Audit Director for the audit of the financial statements of Nexion Group Pty Limited for the period ended 30 June 2019, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of:

- (i) the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the audit; and
- (ii) any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

Yours sincerely

STANTONS INTERNATIONAL AUDIT AND CONSULTING PTY LTD

Martin Michalik
Director

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

	Notes	2019* \$
Revenue from continuing operations	2	2,306,622
Cost of goods sold		(1,662,734)
Gross Profit		643,888
Other income	3	236,628
Consulting and accounting expenses		(399,887)
Employee benefits expenses		(938,726)
Occupancy expenses		(242,818)
Finance costs		(33,309)
Depreciation and amortisation		(171,747)
Impairment of goodwill	7	(241,985)
Other expenses		(213,235)
Loss before income tax		(1,361,191)
Income tax expense	4	-
Loss for the period attributable to members		(1,361,191)
Other comprehensive Income		
<i>Items that may be reclassified to profit and loss</i>		
-		-
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</i>		
-		-
Total comprehensive loss for the period attributable to members		(1,361,191)
The total comprehensive loss attributable to: Owners of Nexion Group Pty Ltd		(1,361,191)

* For the period of incorporation from 27 August 2018 to 30 June 2019.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2019

	Notes	2019 \$
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	5	84,874
Trade and other receivables	6	470,305
Prepayments		5,191
Total current assets		<u>560,370</u>
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	8	615,646
Intangible assets	9	75,000
Total non-current assets		<u>690,646</u>
Total assets		<u>1,251,016</u>
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	10	600,601
Provision for employee entitlements		25,403
Loans payable	11	400,468
Total current liabilities		<u>1,026,472</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Loans payable	11	250,989
Total non-current liabilities		<u>250,989</u>
Total liabilities		<u>1,277,461</u>
Net liabilities		<u>(26,445)</u>

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2019

	Notes	2019 \$
Equity		
Contributed equity	12	1,334,746
Accumulated losses		(1,361,191)
Capital and reserves attributable to members		(26,445)
Total Equity		(26,445)

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

	Contributed Equity \$	Accumulated Losses \$	Total \$
Balance as at date of incorporation	-	-	-
Loss for the period	-	(1,361,191)	(1,361,191)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	(1,361,191)	(1,361,191)
Issue of shares (net of costs)	1,334,746	-	1,334,746
Balance as at 30 June 2019	1,334,746	(1,361,191)	(26,445)

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

	Notes	2019* \$
Cash flow from operating activities		
Receipts from customers		2,368,759
Payments to suppliers and employees		(3,635,657)
R&D rebate received		-
Interest received		1,609
Interest paid		-
Income tax paid		6,449
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities	14(a)	<u>(1,258,840)</u>
Cash flow from investing activities		
Payments for property, plant and equipment		(267,751)
Cash acquired from acquisition of a subsidiary		52,665
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(215,086)</u>
Cash flow from financing activities		
Receipts from borrowings	11	245,000
Repayment of borrowings	11	-
Payments for loans to third parties (equipment loan)		(6,200)
Issue of shares (net of issue costs)	12	1,320,000
Payment of rental lease liabilities		-
Net cash inflow from financing activities		<u>1,558,800</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		84,874
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of date of incorporation		-
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	5	<u>84,874</u>

* For the period of incorporation from 27 August 2018 to 30 June 2019.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

1: Summary of significant accounting policies

a) Basis of preparation

(i) General purpose financial report

The financial report is a general-purpose financial report that has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, Australian Accounting Interpretations, other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board ("AASB") and the Corporations Act 2001.

Australian Accounting Standards set out accounting policies that the AASB has concluded would result in a financial report containing relevant and reliable information about transactions, events and conditions to which they apply. The financial statements and notes also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standard Board (IASB). Material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of this financial report are presented below. They have been consistently applied unless otherwise stated.

The Group is a for-profit entity for financial reporting purposes under Australian Accounting Standards. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which contemplates the continuity of normal business activities and the realisation of assets and the settlement of liabilities in the ordinary course of business.

(ii) Historical cost convention

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following:

- financial assets and liabilities (including derivative instruments);
- certain classes of property, plant and equipment and investment property – measured at fair value.

(iii) New Accounting Standards and interpretations not yet adopted

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations issued by AASB which are not yet mandatorily applicable to the Group have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. Of significance to the Group is AASB 16 Leases.

- *AASB 16: Leases applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 July 2019.*

This Standard supersedes AASB 117 Leases (and related interpretations). AASB 16 Leases sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation, and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model similar to the accounting for finance leases under AASB 117.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

The key features of AASB 16 are as follows:

- Lessees are required to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months unless the underlying asset is of low value.
- A lessee measures right-of-use assets similarly to other non-financial assets and lease liabilities similarly to other financial liabilities.
- Assets and Liabilities arising from the lease are initially measured on a present value basis. The

measurement includes non-cancellable lease payments (including inflation-linked payments), and also includes payments to be made in optional periods if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise an option to extend to lease, or not to exercise an option to terminate the lease.

- AASB 16 contains disclosure requirements for leases.

Lessor accounting

- AASB 16 substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements in AASB 117. Accordingly, a lessor continues to classify its leases as operating leases or finance leases, and to account for those two types of leases differently.
- AASB 16 also requires enhanced disclosures to be provided by lessors that will improve information disclosed about a lessor's risk exposure, particularly to residual value risk.

Estimated impact of AASB 16 on the Group (or Company) when the standard is applied

The adoption of AASB 16 will result in a change in the nature of expenses as rental expense will be replaced by depreciation on the right to use asset and interest on the finance liability. As such depreciation expense and interest will increase while rental expense will reduce.

- *Other Standards*

The Board expects that the adoption of the new and amended standards will not have an impact on the financial statements of the Group.

(iv) Going Concern Assessment

The financial report has been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes the Group will be able to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. As at 30 June 2019, the Group had net liabilities of \$26,445 and net current liabilities of \$466,102, and in the period then ended incurred a loss of \$1,361,191 and net operating cash outflows of \$1,258,840. These conditions give rise to a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt upon the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

Subsequent to 30 June 2019, management have been able to lower the risk of going concern by;

- securing additional funding through the issuance of convertible notes, raising \$1,215,500 before costs of \$175;
- converting \$767,700 of loans payable to equity.

Management has considered the impacts of Government restrictions in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. Despite the measures taken impacting how the Group and its employees operate, the Group has continued to trade and has been able to meet ongoing customer

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

contract obligations, and source new sales contracts. Management has fully considered the impact of the pandemic when considering the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

The ability of the Group to continue as a going concern and to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable is dependent upon the Group earning sufficient revenue, ensuring that they continue to minimise their costs, and manage working capital effectively. The Director's have a reasonable expectation that the business will be able to do this, and therefore have adopted the going concern basis in preparing this financial report.

(v) Comparative balances

The company was incorporated on 27 August 2018. This is the first set of financial report and the amounts are presented from the period 27 August 2018 (date of incorporation) to 30 June 2019.

(vi) Operating segments

Operating segments are presented using the 'management approach', where the information presented is on the same basis as the internal reports provided to the Chief Operating Decision Makers ('CODM'). The CODM is responsible for the allocation of resources to operating segments and assessing their performance.

b) Principles of consolidation and equity accounting

(i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the group has control. The group controls an entity when the group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations by the group.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the transferred asset. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the group.

Non-controlling interests in the results and equity of subsidiaries are shown separately in the consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of financial position.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

c) Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in the Australian dollar (\$), which is the Group's functional and presentation currency.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end exchange rates are generally recognised in profit or loss. They are deferred in equity if they relate to qualifying cash flow hedges and qualifying net investment hedges or are attributable to part of the net investment in a foreign operation.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings are presented in the statement of profit or loss, within finance costs. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the statement of profit or loss on a net basis within other income or other expenses.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Translation differences on assets and liabilities carried at fair value are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. For example, translation difference on non-monetary assets and liabilities such as equities held at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in profit or loss as part of the fair value gain or loss and translation differences on non-monetary assets such as equities classified as financial assets are recognised in other comprehensive income.

Group companies

The results and financial position of foreign operations (none of which has the currency of a hyperinflationary economy) that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that statement of financial position,
- income and expenses for each statement of profit or loss and statement of comprehensive income are translated at average exchange rates (unless this is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the dates of the transactions), and
- all resulting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income.

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of any net investment in foreign entities, and of borrowings and other financial instruments designated as hedges of such investments, are recognised in other comprehensive income. When a foreign operation is sold or any borrowings forming part of the net investment are repaid, the associated exchange differences are reclassified to profit or loss, as part of the gain or loss on sale.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation and translated at the closing rate.

d) Revenue recognition

AASB 15 establishes principles for reporting the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers and requires application of a five-step process to identify the contract with the customer, identify performance obligations in the contract, determine transaction price, allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations and recognise revenue when performance obligations are satisfied.

Revenue is recognised for the major business activities as follows:

(i) Software, subscription and virtual products

For software, subscription and virtual products, the performance obligation is satisfied when access is facilitated.

(ii) Data centre services

Data centre services revenue primarily consist of recurring monthly service fees and upfront project fees. Revenue from the provision of recurring monthly service fees is recognised in the accounting period in which the services are rendered. Project fees primarily comprise installation services relating to a customer's initial deployment. As this is not considered to be a distinct service, revenue is deferred and recognised over the term of the contract with the customer, taking into account renewal options that are held by the customer.

The Group applies the practical expedient in the revenue standard and does not disclose information about the transaction price allocated to remaining performance obligations on contracts that are unsatisfied, as the Group has the right to consideration from its customers in an amount that corresponds directly with the value to the customer of the Group's services to date. This is applied to all its data centre services revenue, on the basis that the upfront project fees are not a significant portion of each contract.

The Group enters into contracts with customers that guarantee certain performance measures such as uptime and on time delivery of services. If these guarantees of service performance are not achieved, the Group reduces revenue for any credits or cash payments that may be due to customers under contract. Key areas of estimation include the amount of the service credits, the likelihood that the service credits will be claimed, and the time period over which they impact revenue.

All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST).

(iii) Interest income

Interest income is recognised on a proportional basis taking into account the interest rates applicable to the financial assets.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

(iv) Research and development rebates, and other government incentives

Research and development rebates and other government incentives are recognised on an accruals basis.

e) Business combinations

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for all business combinations, regardless of whether equity instruments or other assets are acquired. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary comprises the:

- fair values of the assets transferred
- liabilities incurred to the former owners of the acquired business
- equity interests issued by the group
- fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement, and
- fair value of any pre-existing equity interest in the subsidiary.

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are, with limited exceptions, measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. The group recognises any non-controlling interest in the acquired entity on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the acquired entity's net identifiable assets.

Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.

The excess of the

- consideration transferred,
- amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquired entity, and
- acquisition-date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquired entity

over the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If those amounts are less than the fair value of the net identifiable assets of the business acquired, the difference is recognised directly in profit or loss as a bargain purchase.

Where settlement of any part of cash consideration is deferred, the amounts payable in the future are discounted to their present value as at the date of exchange. The discount rate used is the entity's incremental borrowing rate, being the rate at which a similar borrowing could be obtained from an independent financier under comparable terms and conditions.

Contingent consideration is classified either as equity or a financial liability. Amounts classified as a financial liability are subsequently remeasured to fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date carrying value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is remeasured to fair value at the acquisition date. Any gains or losses arising from such remeasurement are recognised in profit or loss.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

f) Employee benefits

Provision is made for the Group's liability for employee benefits arising from services rendered by employees to balance date. Employee benefits that are expected to be settled within one year have been measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liability is settled, plus related on-costs. Employee benefits payable later than one year have been measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to be made for those benefits.

g) Impairment

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets are impaired. In the case of financial assets classified as available for sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of an asset below its cost is considered as an indicator that the assets are impaired. If any such evidence exists for financial assets, the cumulative loss – measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that financial asset previously recognised in profit or loss and other comprehensive income – is removed from equity and recognised in the profit or loss and other comprehensive income statement. Impairment losses recognised in the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income on equity instruments classified as available for sale are not reversed through the profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

h) Income tax

The income used for tax calculations is made up of current tax income and deferred tax income.

Current Tax

Current tax assets are measured at the amounts expected to be recovered from the Australian Taxation Office.

Deferred Tax

Deferred income tax expense reflect the movements in deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability balances during the year as well as unutilised tax losses.

Except for business combination, no deferred income tax is recognised from the initial recognition of an asset or liability, where there is no effect on accounting or tax profit and loss.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled and their measurement also reflects the manner in which management expects to recover or settle the carrying amount of the related asset or liability. With respect to non-depreciable items of property, plant and equipment measured at fair value and items of investment property measured at fair value, the related deferred tax liability or deferred tax asset is measured on the basis that the carrying amount of the asset will be recovered entirely through sale.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

Deferred tax assets relating to temporary differences and unused tax losses are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the benefits of the deferred tax asset can be utilised. Tax losses have not been recognised in the current financial period.

Offsetting balances

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset where a legally enforceable right of set-off exists and it is intended that net settlement of simultaneous realisation and settlement of the respective asset and liability will occur. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset where; (1) a legally enforceable right of set-off exists; and (2) the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to the income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where it is intended that net settlement or simultaneous realisation and settlement of the respective asset and liability will occur in future periods in which significant amounts of deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected to be recovered or settled.

Nexion Group Ltd and its subsidiaries have not applied tax consolidation legislation.

i) Good and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included with other receivables or payables in the balance sheet.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the taxation authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

j) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within short-term borrowings in current liabilities on the balance sheet.

k) Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, less provision for impairment. Trade receivables are generally due for settlement within 30 days.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

I) Financial instruments

Classification and measurement

Under AASB 9, the Group initially measures a financial asset as its fair value plus, in the case of financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Financial assets are then subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), amortised cost, or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI").

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified at initial recognition and subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Group's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Group has applied the practical expedient, the Group initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Group has applied the practical expedient are measured at the transaction price determined under AASB 15.

Subsequent measurement

The Group's financial assets at amortised cost includes trade and other receivables.

Impairment of financial assets

For trade receivables, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating expected credit losses ("ECLs"). Therefore, the Group does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date.

Financial Liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, borrowings and lease liabilities.

Subsequent measurement

Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the effective interest rate amortisation process. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. The effective interest rate amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit or loss. This category generally applies to interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Compound instruments

The component parts of compound instruments (convertible bonds) issued by the Group are classified separately as financial liabilities and equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument. Conversion options that will be settled by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of the Group's own equity instruments is an equity instrument.

At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability component is estimated using the prevailing market interest rate for similar non-convertible instruments. This amount is recognised as a liability on an amortised cost basis using the effective interest method until extinguished upon conversion or at the instrument's maturity date. The conversion option classified as equity is determined by deducting the amount of the liability component from the fair value of the compound instrument as a whole. This is recognised and included in equity, net of income tax effects, and is not subsequently remeasured. In addition, the conversion option classified as equity will remain in equity until the conversion option is exercised, in which case, the balance recognised in equity will be transferred to share capital. Where the conversion option remains unexercised at the maturity date of the convertible note, the balance recognised in equity will be transferred to retained earnings. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss and other comprehensive income upon conversion or expiration of the conversion option. Transaction costs that relate to the issue of the convertible notes are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to the allocation of the gross proceeds. Transaction costs relating to the equity component are recognised directly in equity. Transaction costs relating to the liability component are included in the carrying amount of the liability component and are amortised over the lives of the convertible notes using the effective interest method.

m) Property, plant and equipment

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value less, where applicable, any accumulated depreciation.

(i) Plant and Equipment

Plant and equipment is measured on the cost basis.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

The carrying amount of plant and equipment is reviewed annually by directors to ensure it is not in excess of the recoverable amount from these assets. The recoverable amount is assessed on the basis of the expected net cash flows that will be received from the asset's employment and subsequent disposal. The expected net cash flows have been discounted to their present values in determining recoverable amounts.

Increases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation of land and buildings are credited to a revaluation reserve in equity. Decreases that offset previous increases of the same asset are charged against fair value reserves directly in equity; all other decreases are charged to the income statement. Each year the difference between depreciation based on the revalued carrying amount of the asset is charged to the income statement and depreciation based on the asset's original cost is transferred from the revaluation reserve to retained earnings.

(ii) Depreciation

The depreciable amount of all fixed assets, excluding freehold land, is depreciated on a diminishing balance basis over their useful lives to the economic entity commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use.

The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable assets are:

<i>Class of Fixed Asset</i>	<i>Depreciation Rate</i>
Plant and equipment	25%
Vehicles	25%

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains or losses are included in the income statement. When revalued assets are sold, amounts included in the revaluation reserve relating to that asset are transferred to retained earnings.

n) Intangible assets

(i) Goodwill

Goodwill is initially recorded at the amount by which the purchase price for a business or for an ownership interest in a controlled entity exceeds the fair value attributed to its net assets at date of acquisition. Goodwill is tested annually for impairment and carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

(ii) Customer contracts

Customer contracts are initially recorded at cost. Assets deemed to have an indefinite life are tested annually for impairment and carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Assets deemed for have a finite life are amortised over their expected economic life to the Group and then recorded at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

o) Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of the financial year which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

p) Borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw down occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a prepayment for liquidity services and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

q) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the entity has a legal or constructive obligation, as a result of past events, for which it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result and that outflow can be reliably measured.

r) Fair value of assets and liabilities

The Group measures some of its assets and liabilities at fair value on either a recurring or non-recurring basis, depending on the requirements of the applicable Accounting Standard.

Fair value is the price the Group would receive to sell an asset or would have to pay to transfer a liability in an orderly (ie unforced) transaction between independent, knowledgeable and willing market participants at the measurement date.

As fair value is a market-based measure, the closest equivalent observable market pricing information is used to determine fair value. Adjustments to market values may be made having regard to the characteristics of the specific asset or liability. The fair values of assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market are determined using one or more valuation techniques.

These valuation techniques maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable market data.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

To the extent possible, market information is extracted from either the principal market for the asset or liability (ie the market with the greatest volume and level of activity for the asset or liability) or, in the absence of such a market, the most advantageous market available to the entity at the end of the reporting period (ie the market that maximises the receipts from the sale of the asset or minimises the payments made to transfer the liability, after taking into account transaction costs and transport costs).

For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement also takes into account a market participant's ability to use the asset in its highest and best use or to sell it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The fair value of liabilities and the entity's own equity instruments (excluding those related to share-based payment arrangements) may be valued, where there is no observable market price in relation to the transfer of such financial instruments, by reference to observable market information where such instruments are held as assets. Where this information is not available, other valuation techniques are adopted and, where significant, are detailed in the respective note to the financial statements.

Valuation techniques

In the absence of an active market for an identical asset or liability, the Group selects and uses one or more valuation techniques to measure the fair value of the asset or liability. The Group selects a valuation technique that is appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data is available to measure fair value. The availability of sufficient and relevant data primarily depends on the specific characteristics of the asset or liability being measured. The valuation techniques selected by the Group are consistent with one or more of the following valuation approaches:

- Market approach: valuation techniques that use prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions for identical or similar assets or liabilities.
- Income approach: valuation techniques that convert estimated future cash flows or income and expenses into a single discounted present value.
- Cost approach: valuation techniques that reflect the current replacement cost of an asset at its current service capacity.

Each valuation technique requires inputs that reflect the assumptions that buyers and sellers would use when pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risks. When selecting a valuation technique, the Group gives priority to those techniques that maximise the use of observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. Inputs that are developed using market data (such as publicly available information on actual transactions) and reflect the assumptions that buyers and sellers would generally use when pricing the asset or liability are considered observable, whereas inputs for which market data is not available and therefore are developed using the best information available about such assumptions are considered unobservable.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

Fair value hierarchy

AASB 13 requires the disclosure of fair value information by level of the fair value hierarchy, which categorises fair value measurements into one of three possible levels based on the lowest level that an input that is significant to the measurement can be categorised into as follows:

Level 1

Measurements based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date.

Level 2

Measurements based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3

Measurements based on unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The fair values of assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market are determined using one or more valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable market data. If all significant inputs required to measure fair value are observable, the asset or liability is included in Level 2. If one or more significant inputs are not based on observable market data, the asset or liability is included in Level 3.

The Group would change the categorisation within the fair value hierarchy only in the following circumstances:

- if a market that was previously considered active (Level 1) became inactive (Level 2 or Level 3) or vice versa; or
- if significant inputs that were previously unobservable (Level 3) became observable (Level 2) or vice versa.

When a change in the categorisation occurs, the Group recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy (i.e. transfers into and out of each level of the fair value hierarchy) on the date the event or change in circumstances occurred.

s) Critical accounting estimates and judgements

- ***COVID-19***

The impact of COVID-19 on the global economy and how governments, businesses and consumers will respond is uncertain. This uncertainty is reflected in the Group's assessment of expected credit losses, which is subject to a number of management estimates and judgements.

- ***Deferred taxation***

Under normal circumstances, the benefits of deferred tax losses not brought to account can only be realised in the future if:

- assessable income is derived of a nature, and of an amount sufficient to enable the benefit from the deductions to be realised
- conditions for deductibility imposed by law are complied with; and

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

- no changes in tax legislation adversely affect the realisation of the benefit from the deductions.

The directors on a regular basis will assess the recognition of the deferred tax assets.

- ***Income tax***

The Group is subject to income taxes in Australia. Significant judgement is required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the current and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Diversity in practice exists around the accounting treatment of refundable R&D incentives, because the Australian Accounting Standards do not specifically address R&D incentives. The Group has decided to record R&D refundable tax incentives as other income.

- ***Revenue from contracts with customers***

Key judgements in the recognition of revenue from contracts with customers include the identification of performance obligations within the contracts, allocation of the transaction price within the contract to the identified performance obligations, treatment of the upfront project fees and treatment of any variable consideration subsequent to initial commencement.

- ***Impairment of trade receivables***

Whilst there is an inherent uncertainty on the recoverability of trade receivables, the directors understand that the full debt is likely to be received and therefore no provision for impairment has been brought to account for the financial period ended 30 June 2019.

2: Revenue from contracts with customers

(a) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

The Group has disaggregated revenue into various categories in the following table which is intended to depict how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cashflows are affected by economic data. All of the revenue for the group is derived at a point in time.

	2019 \$
Product Categories:	
Networking	252,445
Security	220,611
Data Centre	937,259
Consulting	896,307
Cloud	-
	2,306,622

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

(b) Operating segments

The Group operates in one geographic segment, being Australia.

(c) Assets and liabilities related to contracts with customers

The Group has recognised the following assets and liabilities related to contracts with customers:

	2019
	\$
<i>Trade receivables</i>	
Trade receivables	168,525
Loss allowance	-
	<u>168,525</u>

3: Other income

	2019
	\$
Other Income	
• Interest received	1,609
• R&D rebates	235,019
	<u>236,628</u>

4: Income tax

Reconciliation of income tax expense to prima facie tax payable	2019
	\$
Loss before income tax	(1,361,191)
Tax at Australian tax rate of 27.5% (2019: 27.5%)	(374,328)
Tax effect of amounts which are not assessable in calculating taxable income:	
- R&D Claim Receivable	(64,630)
- Government Incentive - Cashflow Boost	-
Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible in calculating taxable income:	
- Costs Associated with R&D claim	148,575
- Impairment of goodwill and customer contracts	87,300
Deferred tax assets not recognised	203,083
Income tax expense	<u>-</u>

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

Carried forward tax losses of \$738,483 have not been brought to account as a deferred tax asset of \$203,083. Based on the value of tax losses incurred, the directors have formed an opinion that the business was not in a position to satisfy the criteria for recognising these losses as a deferred tax asset. The directors are of the opinion that these losses remain available for the group to use in the future.

Under normal circumstances, the benefits of deferred tax losses not brought to account can only be realised in the future if:

- assessable income is derived of a nature, and of an amount sufficient to enable the benefit from the deductions to be realised;
- conditions for deductibility imposed by law are complied with; and
- no changes in tax legislation adversely affect the realisation of the benefit from the deductions.

The directors on a regular basis will assess the recognition of the deferred tax assets.

The group undertakes eligible research and development (R&D) activities and is therefore entitled to claim an R&D offset under the R&D tax incentive as administered by The Australian Taxation Office and the Department of Industry, Innovation and Science. Refer to Note 3.

5: Cash and cash equivalents

	2019
	\$
Cash at bank and on hand	42,335
Term deposits	42,539
	<hr/> 84,874

6: Trade and other receivables

	2019
	\$
Current	
Trade receivables	168,525
R&D receivables	235,019
Other receivables	66,761
	<hr/> 470,305

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

i) Classification as trade receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. They are generally due for settlement within 30 days and therefore are all classified as current. Trade receivables are recognised initially at the amount of consideration that is unconditional unless they contain significant financing components, when they are recognised at fair value. The Group holds the trade receivables with the objective to collect the contractual cash flows and therefore measures them subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

ii) Fair values of trade and other receivables

Due to the short-term nature of the trade and other receivables, their carrying amount is considered to be the same as their fair value.

iii) Impairment and risk exposure

Customer credit risk is managed subject to the Group's established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. Credit evaluations are performed on all customers. Outstanding customer receivables are monitored regularly.

The Group applies a simplified approach in providing for expected credit losses, in accordance with AASB 9.

The loss allowance provision as at 30 June 2019 is determined as follows:

	Current	0 to 30 days past due	31 to 60 days past due	More than 60 days past due	Total
30 June 2019	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Expected loss rate	0%	0%	0%	0%	-
Gross carrying amount	412,578	13,576	5,322	38,829	470,305
Loss allowance provision	-	-	-	-	-
Net receivables	412,578	13,576	5,322	38,829	470,305

The expected credit losses on trade receivables are estimated using a provision matrix by reference to past defaults experience and analysis of the debtors current financial position. There has been no change in the estimation process used during the current reporting period.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

7: Business combinations

On 27 August 2018 Nexion Group Pty Ltd was incorporated.

On 31 August 2018, Nexion acquired W1 DC Pty Ltd and Nexion Networks Pty Ltd.

The acquisition of W1 DC Pty Ltd (W1) is considered an asset acquisition, with \$350,000 of property, plant and equipment, and \$150,000 of intangible asset, in the form of customer contracts, acquired. The customer contracts usually had a 2 year service period remaining at the time of acquisition, therefore the value of these contracts has been amortised over 2 years, with \$75,000 amortisation expense recognised in 2019 and the remaining \$75,000 amortised in 2020. Refer to Note 9.

The shareholders of W1 were given Nexion Group shares as consideration for 100% of the share capital in W1.

Nexion Networks Pty Ltd (Networks) was a wholly owned subsidiary of W1, but on 31 August 2018, a restructure occurred, whereby Networks was transferred to become a direct subsidiary of Nexion Group. This acquisition of Networks is considered to be a business combination, as Networks was an operating business at the date of acquisition.

The fair value of net liabilities of Networks at 31 August 2018 was as follows:

	Networks
	\$
Total assets	387,450
Total liabilities	(614,688)
Net liabilities	(227,238)
Accumulated losses	(228,538)
Issued capital	1,300
Equity	(227,238)

The consideration paid by Nexion Group for Networks was 14,746 shares in Nexion Group with a value of \$1 per share.

	\$
Net liabilities acquired	227,238
Consideration paid (shares in Nexion Group)	14,746
Goodwill on acquisition	241,984

The goodwill of \$241,984 has been fully impaired at the date of acquisition.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

Analysis of cashflows on acquisition:

	\$
Cash consideration paid	-
Less: Cash of subsidiary acquired	52,665
Net cash inflow on acquisition	52,665

From the date of acquisition, the subsidiaries contributed \$113,954 profit from operations of the Group for 2019. If the combination had taken place at the beginning of the year ended 30 June 2019, loss from operations would have been \$114,584.

8: Property, plant and equipment

	2019
	\$
Vehicles - at cost	108,899
Vehicles - accumulated depreciation	(22,521)
Vehicles - carrying value at the end of the period	86,378
 Plant & equipment - at cost	 638,996
Plant & equipment - accumulated depreciation	(109,728)
Plant & equipment - carrying value at the end of the period	529,268
Total property, plant & equipment	615,646

	Vehicles	Plant & equipment	Total property, plant & equipment
Movements:	\$	\$	\$
Balance at incorporation date	-	-	-
Additions	12,278	638,996	651,274
Acquired through business combination	96,621	-	96,621
Depreciation expense	(22,521)	(109,728)	(132,249)
Balance at 30 June 2019	86,378	529,268	615,646

Included in the total additions during the period were equipment acquired through loans which amounted to \$208,656.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

9: Intangible assets

	Customer Contracts \$
Net book value	
At date of acquisition (note 7)	150,000
Amortisation during the period	(75,000)
At 30 June 2019	<u>75,000</u>

10: Trade and other payables

	2019 \$
Current	
Trade payables	298,042
Sundry payables and accrued expenses	302,559
	<u>600,601</u>

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are generally settled on 30-60 day terms. Trade and other payables that are past due as at 30 June 2019 amounted to \$76,197.

11: Loans payable

	2019 \$
<i>Current</i>	
Loans payable to related parties (i)	245,000
Loans payable to third parties (ii)	50,937
Hire purchase - vehicles	104,531
	<u>400,468</u>
<i>Non Current</i>	
Loans payable to third parties (ii)	250,989
	<u>651,457</u>

i) During 2019 the following loans were provided by related parties of the Group;

- During 2019, \$80,000 was provided by shareholder, Abl, Vaingold and Hughes. A fixed interest amount of \$20,000 was paid on this loan. The loan and interest was repaid in full on 26 November 2019.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

- During 2019, \$100,000 was provided by an employee. No interest applied to this loan. \$50,000 was repaid on 23 March 2020 and the remaining \$50,00 was repaid by 24 April 2020.
- On 26 June 2019, \$25,000 was provided by Kingsley International Trust, a company associated with Mr Paul Glass, a Director of the Company. Interest of 2% per month applied to the loan. No interest was recognised for 2019.
- On 27 June 2019, \$40,000 was provided by Read Tech Trust, a company associated with Mr Kevin Read, a Director in the Company. Interest of 2% per month applied to the loan. No interest was recognised for 2019.

On 3 November 2020, all of the loans payable, as detailed above, were converted to issued shares in the Company.

ii) Loans payable to third parties is for equipment finance for IT property, plant and equipment used in the Data Centre and for some client contracts. The terms of the finance arrangement are as follows:

- Loan #1
 - Amount financed: \$55,745
 - Start date: 27 June 2019
 - Monthly repayments of \$1,160
 - Finance term: 5 years
 - Interest rate: 9.102%
- Loan #2
 - Amount financed: \$246,209
 - Start date: 5 June 2019
 - Monthly repayments of \$5,040
 - Finance term: 5 years
 - Interest rate: 8.408%

12: Contributed equity

	2019 \$
Share Capital	
Fully paid Ordinary Shares	1,334,746
<i>Movement in Share Capital</i>	
At the date of incorporation	-
Shares issued during the period	1,507,990
Consideration paid for Networks – see note 7	14,746
Capital raising costs	(187,990)
At end of the period	<u>1,334,746</u>

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

	Number
Shares on issue at date of incorporation	-
Shares issued during the period	30,570
Consideration paid for Networks – see note 7	14,746
	<hr/>
Shares in issue at end of period	45,316

Ordinary shares participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the Company in proportion to the number of shares held.

At shareholder's meetings, each ordinary share is entitled to one vote when a poll is called.

During the period, the following shares were issued to key management personnel for services provided in relation to the capital raising during the period. These costs have been recognised as capital raising costs:

- 8,724 shares to Cheque Raise Pty Ltd, a Company controlled Mr Kuek Jin Low
- 1,293 shares to Mr Hamish Hughes
- 256 shares to Seed Strategic Advisory Pty Ltd, a Company controlled by Mr Ran Vaingold.

These shares were issued at \$1 per share.

13: Commitments and contingencies

The Group has the following capital (hire-purchase) commitments:

- **Motor Vehicles**

The Group entered into two finance leases for two vehicles to be used in the business. The capital commitments in relation to these vehicles is as follows;

	2019
	\$
Not longer than 1 year	32,125
Longer than 1 year and not longer than 5 years	103,499
Longer than 5 years	-
Total minimum lease payments	<hr/> 135,624
Less: amounts representing finance charges	(29,682)
Present value of minimum lease payments	<hr/> 105,942

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

- **Equipment finance for IT property, plant and equipment**

The Group has two equipment finance loans as at 30 June 2019. The capital commitments in relation to these finance loans are as follows:

	2019
	\$
Not longer than 1 year/ period	74,404
Longer than 1 year and not longer than 5 years	291,415
Longer than 5 years	-
Total minimum lease payments	365,819
Less: amounts representing finance charges	(63,893)
Present value of minimum lease payments	301,926

The Group has no contingent liabilities.

14: Cash flow information

(a) Reconciliation of cash flow from operations with profit/(loss) from ordinary activities after income tax

	2019
	\$
Loss for the period	(1,361,191)
Depreciation & amortisation	171,747
Interest on borrowings/lease	33,309
Impairment of goodwill	241,985
Accrual of R&D incentives	(235,019)
<i>Changes in assets & liabilities</i>	
Trade and other receivables	(235,286)
Trade and other payables	105,403
Prepayments	(5,191)
Provisions	25,403
Net cash flow from operating activities	(1,258,840)

(b) Non-cash investing activities

Nexion Networks Pty Ltd (Networks) was a wholly owned subsidiary of W1, but on 31 August 2018, a restructure occurred, whereby Networks was transferred to become a direct subsidiary of Nexion Group. This acquisition of Networks is considered to be a business combination, as Networks was an operating business at the date of acquisition.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

The consideration paid by Nexion Group for Networks was 14,746 shares in Nexion Group with a value of \$1 per share.

(c) Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

	1 July 2018	New Leases	Cash Flows	Other	30 June 2019
Loans payable	-	-	238,800	412,657	651,457
Total liabilities from financing activities	-	-	238,800	412,657	651,457

15: Parent entity

Nexion Group Pty Ltd is a company domiciled in Australia.

(a) Summary financial information

The parent of this consolidated group is Nexion Group Pty Ltd. The individual financial statements show the following aggregate amounts:

	2019
	\$
<i>Balance Sheet</i>	
Current Assets	15,867
Total Assets	1,255,591
Current Liabilities	82,200
Total Liabilities	84,677
<i>Shareholders Equity</i>	
Contributed Equity	1,334,746
Accumulated losses	(163,832)
	1,170,914
 Loss for the period	 163,832
Total Comprehensive Loss	163,832

(b) Guarantees entered into by parent company of this group

The parent entity has not entered into any guarantees in relation to the debts of its subsidiaries as at 30 June 2019.

(c) Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following subsidiaries:

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

	Country of Incorporation	Holding 2019 %
W1 DC Pty Ltd	Australia	100
Nexion Networks Pty Ltd	Australia	100

16: Loss per share

	2019 \$
(a) Reconciliation of loss used in calculating loss per share	
Loss attributable to the ordinary equity holders used in calculating basic loss per share	(1,361,191)
(b) Weighted average number of shares	
Ordinary shares used as the denominator in calculating basic loss per share	35,539
	\$
(c) Loss per share	
Basic loss per share	(38.30)
Diluted loss per share	(38.30)

There is no potential ordinary shares that are dilutive, therefore not included in the calculation of diluted loss per share.

17: Related Party Transactions

(a) Key Management Personnel Compensation

The aggregate compensation paid to Directors and Key Management Personnel of the Group is as follows:

	2019 \$
Short-term employee benefits	<u>329,280</u>
	<u>329,280</u>

(b) Other related party transactions

- Read Tech Trust, an entity controlled by Mr Kevin Read was paid \$157,422 for his role as a Director of Nexion Networks Pty Ltd.
- Curnick Consulting Pty Ltd, an entity controlled by Mr Paul Glass, was paid \$156,768 in 2019 for his roles as a Director of the Company, NEXION Networks Pty Ltd and NEXION W1 DC Pty Ltd.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

18: Financial risk management

Objectives and policies and financial instruments

The Group's financial instruments consist mainly of cash at bank, trade receivable, loans payable and trade payable.

The totals for each category of financial instruments, measured in accordance with AASB 9: *Financial Instruments* as detailed in the accounting policies to these financial statements, are as follows:

	2019
	\$
Financial Assets	
Cash and cash equivalents	84,874
Trade and other receivables	470,305
Total Financial Assets	<u>555,179</u>
Financial Liabilities	
Trade and other payables	600,601
Loans payable – current	400,468
Loans payable – non current	250,989
Total Financial Liabilities	<u>1,252,058</u>

Financial Risk Management Policies

The Board of Directors monitors the Group's financial risk management policies and exposures and approves financial transactions. It also reviews the effectiveness of internal controls relating to counterparty credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk.

Specific Financial Risk Exposures and Management

The main risk that the Group is exposed to through its financial instruments are liquidity risk. There have been no substantive changes in the types of risks the Group is exposed to, how these risks arise, or the Board's objectives, policies and processes for managing or measuring the risks from the previous period.

Credit risk

The Group has no concentrations of credit risks.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to customers. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying amount of the financial assets as summarised above of this note.

As at 30 June 2019, all cash and cash equivalents were held by either Bankwest and ANZ Bank, both with an A (Standard and Poor's) credit rating. In relation to trade receivables, management assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors.

The credit risk on other receivables is limited as it is comprised of GST recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office. The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counter party is a bank with high credit rating.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the Group might encounter difficulty in settling its debts or otherwise meeting its obligations related to its trade and other payables. The Group manages this risk through the following mechanisms:

- preparing forward-looking cash flow analyses in relation to its operating, investing and financing activities;
- maintaining a reputable credit profile; and
- only investing surplus cash with major financial institutions.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's Australian Dollar current and non-current debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Group is also exposed to interest rate risk on its cash and short term deposits.

	Floating Interest rate	Fixed interest rate maturing in 1 year or less	Fixed interest rate maturing greater than 1 year	Non- interest bearing	Total
2019	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	84,874	-	-	-	84,874
Trade and other receivables	-	-	-	470,305	470,305
	84,874	-	-	470,305	555,179
Financial liabilities					
Trade and other payables	-	-	-	600,601	600,601
Loans payables	-	400,468	250,989	-	651,457
	-	400,468	250,989	600,601	1,252,058

19: Segment information

AASB 8 'Operating Segments' requires a "management approach" under which segment information is presented on the same basis as that useful for internal reporting purposes by the chief operating decision maker ("CODM").

For management purposes, the Group is organised into one main operating segment, being the Hybrid Cloud infrastructure used by corporations to host their core business systems. The chief operating decision makers of the Group are the Executive Directors and Officers.

All the Group's activities are interconnected and all significant operating decisions are based on analysis of the Group as one segment. The financial results of the segment are the equivalent of the financial statements as a whole. At 30 June 2019, all revenues and material assets are considered to be derived and held in one geographical area being Australia.

NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 AUGUST 2018 (DATE OF INCORPORATION)
TO 30 JUNE 2019

20: Events occurring after the reporting period

During August 2020, the Company issued 6,500 convertible notes at an issue price of \$187 raising \$1,215,500 before costs of \$175. Interest is 8% per annum payable quarterly in arrears. The convertible notes are unsecured. In the event that the conversion date does not occur by 30 June 2021, the Company will at its sole discretion redeem the Convertible Notes for their face value or swap the convertible notes at the conversion price for ordinary shares.

On 19 October 2020, a share restructure occurred whereby shareholders received 1,168.75 shares for every 1 share held in the Company.

On 3 November 2020, a number of loans payable were converted to issued shares in the Company. A total amount of \$767,700 of loans was extinguished, with 5,905,387 shares issued.

The Company is currently in the process of preparing for an Initial Public Offering (IPO), with the Company aiming to raise between \$5,000,000 and \$8,000,000 and listed on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX) in the coming months.

There are no other significant events have arisen since the end of the year which may significantly affect the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group in future financial year.

**NEXION GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 628 415 887**

DIRECTORS' DECLARATION

In accordance with a resolution of the directors of Nexion Group Pty Ltd, the directors of the Company declare that:

1. The financial statements and notes, as set out on pages 4 to 37, are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and:
 - a. comply with Australian Accounting Standards as described in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements and the Corporations Regulations 2001; constitutes compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards; and
 - b. give a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 30 June 2019 and of its performance for the financial period from 27 August 2018 (date of incorporation) to 30 June 2019.
2. In the directors' opinion, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Group will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors.



Paul Glass – Group CEO

Director

Dated this the 24th November 2020

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF
NEXION GROUP PTY LIMITED**

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of Nexion Group Pty Limited (the "Company") and its controlled entities ("the Group"), which comprises the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019, the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the period from incorporation (27 August 2018) to 30 June 2019, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies, and the directors' declaration.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Group is in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- (i) giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 30 June 2019 and of its financial performance for the period then ended; and
- (ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110: Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Relating to Going Concern

Without modifying our audit opinion expressed above, attention is drawn to the following matter.

As referred to in Note 1(a) (iv) to the consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. At 30 June 2019, the Group had cash and cash equivalents of \$84,874, net cash outflows of from operating activities of \$1,258,840 and a net liability position of \$26,445. The Group has incurred a loss after income tax of \$1,361,191 for the period ended 30 June 2019.

The ability of the Group to continue as a going concern and be able to pay its liabilities as and when they fall due is dependent upon the Group earning sufficient revenue from its operations, raising further capital and managing its working capital effectively. In the event that the Group is not successful in deriving cash from its operations or in raising further capital, the Group may not be able to meet its liabilities as and when they fall due and the realisable value of the Group's current and non-current assets may be significantly less than book values.

Other Information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Group's annual report for the period ended 30 June 2019 but does not include the financial report and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of assurance opinion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial report.

The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control.

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial report.

We conclude on the appropriateness of the Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained

up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

We evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the financial report. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in Internal control that we identify during our audit.

The Auditing Standards require that we comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements. We also provide the Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

STANTONS INTERNATIONAL AUDIT AND CONSULTING PTY LTD
(Trading as Stantons International)
(An Authorised Audit Company)

Stantons International Audit & Consulting Pty Ltd



Martin Michalik
Director

West Perth, Western Australia
24 November 2020